

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2008AP1139

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OMER NINHAM,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Appeal from an Order Entered in the
Circuit Court for Brown County, the
Honorable J. D. McKay, Presiding**

ROBERT R. HENAK
State Bar No. 1016803
JAKE L. REMINGTON
State Bar No. 1079773
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
ARGUMENT.....	1
THIS COURT SHOULD REPUDIATE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ “FRUSTRATES THE PURPOSE” REQUIREMENT FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION.	1
A. New Factors - Basic Analysis.....	1
B. The Court of Appeals’ “Frustrates the Purpose” Requirement.....	2
C. Because the Court of Appeals’ “Frustrates the Purpose” Requirement Conflicts with Prior Law and Makes No Sense, this Court Should Repudiate It.	3
D. This Court’s Application of the “Frustrates the Purpose” Requirement.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....	11
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis.2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).	6
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 46 Wis.2d 93, 175 N.W.2d 625 (1970).	6-8
<i>Johnson Controls v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis.2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.	10
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis.2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).	9

<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis.2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975).	2, 3, 5-10
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 64 Wis.2d 54, 218 N.W.2d 350 (1974).	1, 8
<i>State v. Crochiere</i> , 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis.2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524.	2, 9, 10
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis.2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989).	2, 7
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis.2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.	9
<i>State v. Hegwood</i> , 113 Wis.2d 544, 335 N.W.2d 399 (1983).	1, 3
<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 119 Wis.2d 327, 351 N.W.2d 738 (Ct. App. 1984).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 150 Wis.2d 94, 441 N.W.2d 278 (1989).	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sepulveda</i> , 119 Wis.2d 546, 350 N.W.2d 96 (1984).	3-7
<i>State v. Stafford</i> , 2003 WI App 138, 265 Wis.2d. 886, 667 N.W.2d 370 (Ct. App. 2003).	2
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis.2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.	8
<i>State v. Wuensch</i> , 69 Wis.2d 467, 230 N.W.2d 665 (1975).	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	8
 Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §973.09(3)(a).....	5, 6

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2008AP1139
